
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207026 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Wednesday, 28 January 2015 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 5 February 2015 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Bent 

 

Councillor Ellery 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 3) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 8 January 2015. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a New Premises 

Licence in respect of Las Iguanas, Unit 4, Abbey Sands, 
Torquay TQ2 5FB 

(Pages 4 - 29) 

 To consider an application for a New Premises Licence in respect of 
Las Iguanas, Unit 4, Abbey Sands, Torquay TQ2 5FB. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

8 January 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Addis, Brooksbank and Doggett 
 
 

 

 
31. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

32. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 18 December 2014 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a New Premises Licence in respect 
of Meat 59, 59 Abbey Road, Torquay TQ2 5NQ  
 
Members considered an application for a New Premises Licence in respect of 
Meat 59, 59 Abbey Road, Torquay TQ2 5NQ. 
 
The Premises do fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

The Police Representation in 
relation to the Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ 

3 December 2014 

Public Protection Representation in 
relation to the Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 

4 December 2014 

Interested Party Representation in 
relation to the Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 

4 December 2014 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 8 January 2015 
 

 

Members noted there had been no additional Representations received from any 
other Responsible Authority or any other Interested Party. 
 
A page from the Police Representation had been omitted as part of the submitted 
report at page 19 and was circulated to Members prior to the meeting for their 
consideration. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant The Applicant outlined the 
application, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 

Public Protection The Public Protection Officer outlined 
their Representation, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 

 
 
Members noted that notices to attend the Sub-Committee had been sent out and 
the Interested Party was unable to attend.  The Public Protection Officer advised 
that he had had a conversation with the Interested Party who was aware that the 
Committee hearing was taking place and was content with the hearing taking 
place.  Members agreed that the Committee should proceed in their absence. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
The Police Representative informed Members that the conditions they had 
proposed had been agreed with the Applicant and had been omitted from the 
original application by an oversight. 
 
The Public Protection Officer advised Members that the conditions proposed were 
acceptable. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a New Premises Licence in respect of Meat 59, 59 Abbey 
Road, Torquay TQ2 5NQ be granted as applied for, subject to the conditions 
proposed by the Police and Public Protection with the following amendments: 
 
Condition 3 proposed by the Police shall now read as: 
 
A CCTV system capable of producing images of an evidential standard shall be 
installed inside and outside the premises and will be in operation at all times the 
premises are open to the public.  This system shall be maintained to the 
satisfaction of the police and all recordings from the system shall be retained for a 
minimum period of 14 days, during which time the police shall have access to at 
any reasonable time. 
 

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 8 January 2015 
 

 

Condition 4 proposed by the Police shall now read as: 
 
Smokers will be directed to use the designated smoking area to the side of the 
premises. 
 
On the Applicants Operating Schedule under the heading ‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ condition 7 shall now read as: 
 
An outside designated smoking area shall be located away from the windows of 
the building to prevent smell and noise to nearby residents. 
 
Additional conditions are: 
 
The sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall only occur with the sale 
of a takeaway meal; and 
 
A self-closing mechanism shall be fitted to the premises front door entrance. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the Licence having been satisfied on the evidence before them 
that the Licensing Objectives would not be undermined and that the grant of this 
Premises Licence will not add to public nuisance and/or crime and disorder in the 
area. 
 
Members in reaching this decision had regard to the proposed, amended and 
additional conditions being placed on the Premises Licence which should, in their 
opinion, alleviate any concerns raised in respect of these premises. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 3



  

 
 

Briefing Report 
No: 

 
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a New Premises Licence in 

respect of Las Iguanas, Unit 4, Abbey Sands, Torquay TQ2 5FB 
  

Wards Affected: Tormohun 
  
To: Licensing Sub Committee  5th February 2015 
    
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy 
 Telephone: 01803 208025 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premises detailed 

above, for a new Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan. 
   
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder”, “Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “The Protection of Children 
from Harm”. 

 
1.4     The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues 

arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed 
that a hearing is not necessary.  A decision must be made, having considered the 
Representations, either:- 

(a) to grant the licence subject to  
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating 
Schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and 
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence; 

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or 
different activities). 

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates; 

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor; 

(d) to reject the application.  

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Party following the 

Page 4

Agenda Item 6



  

determination of the matter. 
 
2. Introduction   
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises 

Licence to permit licensable activities at the Premises detailed above. Details of 
the relevant pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.   

 
A brief description of the application is as follows: 

 
The Provision of Live Music indoors from 23.00 until 01.00 on the morning 
following New Years Eve and every Bank Holiday Sunday. (Live music is not 
licensable between 08.00 and 23.00 at a premise which is licensed for on-sales 
and has less than 200 people attending.)  
 
The Provision of Recorded Music indoors from 14.00 until 22.00 Sunday; 19.00 
until 22.00 Monday to Thursday; 19.00 until midnight Friday and Saturday. To 
extend the finish time until 01.00 on the morning following New Years Eve and 
Every Bank Holiday Sunday. 

 
The Sale of Alcohol on and off the premises from 09.00 until midnight Sunday to  
Thursday and from 09.00 until 01.00 on Friday and Saturday. To extend the 
finish time until 01.00 on the morning following New Years Eve and Every Bank 
Holiday Sunday.  
 
 
The Provision of Late Night Refreshment indoors from  23.00 until 00.30 Sunday 
to Thursday and from 23.00 until 01.30 on Friday and Saturday. To extend the 
finish time until 01.30 on the morning following New Years Eve and Every Bank 
Holiday Sunday. 
 
 
To be open to the public from 09.00 until 00.30 Sunday to Thursday  and from 
09.00 until 01.30 Friday and Saturday. To extend the finish time until 01.30 on 
the morning following New Years Eve and Every Bank Holiday Sunday. 
 

 
A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2. 

 

2.2 The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the 
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence, 
as a relevant Representations have been received from Responsible Authorities 
and an Interested Party. The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the 
Representations have been received within the appropriate time scale, have not 
been subsequently withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous. 

We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the Licensing 
Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder” and “The Protection of 
Children from Harm”. This is shown as Appendix 3. 
 
 
We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the 

Page 5



  

Licensing Objective “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This is shown as 
Appendix 4 
   
We have received a Rrepresentation from an Interested Party in support of the 
application. This is shown as Appendix 5. 
 
There have been no additional Representations received from any other 
Responsible Authority or any other Interested Party. 
 

 2.3 The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 18(3) 
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary. 

 2.4 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of 
the Representation and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.5 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 5, to the Applicant. 

 
2.6 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is 

granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 5 to :-  

(a) The holder of the licence against any decision  
(i) to impose conditions on the licence, or 
(ii) to take any step to exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify 

a person as Premises Supervisor. 
(b)  Any person who made a relevant Representation who desires to contend 

(i) that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(ii) that, on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have 

imposed different or additional conditions, or taken any step to 
exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify person as Premises 
Supervisor. 

 
2.7 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:- 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could 
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with 
the direction of the Court, 

           and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 
 
Frances Hughes 
Executive Head Community Safety 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Details of the application. 

Appendix 2 Plan of Premises  

Appendix 3 Representation from the Police. 

Appendix 4 Representation from Public Protection 

Appendix 5 Representation from an Interested Party. 

Page 6



  

 
Documents available in Members’ rooms 
 
None 
 
Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2011. 

Page 7



Page 8

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



Page 19

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 5


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a New Premises Licence in respect of Las Iguanas, Unit 4, Abbey Sands, Torquay TQ2 5FB
	050215 Las Iguanas New App 1.pdf
	050215 Las Iguanas New App 2.pdf
	050215 Las Iguanas New App 3.pdf
	050215 Las Iguanas New App 4.pdf
	050215 Las Iguanas New App 5.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

5 February 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor  

 

Councillors Addis, Bent and Ellery 
 
 

 
34. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

35. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 8 January 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

36. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a New Premises Licence in respect 
of Las Iguanas, Unit 4, Abbey Sands, Torquay TQ2 5FB  
 
Members considered an application for a for a New Premises Licence in respect of 
Las Iguanas, Unit 4, Abbey Sands, Torquay TQ2 5FB. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

The Police Representation in 
relation to the Licensing 
Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder’ and ‘The 
Protection of Children 
from Harm.’ 
 

18 December 2014 

Public Protection Representation in 
relation to the Licensing 
Objective ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. 
 

24 December 2014 

Interested Party Representation in 
support of the new 
Premises Licence. 
 

23 December 2014 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 5 February 2015 
 

 

 
Members noted there had been no additional Representations received from any 
other Responsible Authority or any other Interested Party. 
 
The Chairman agreed to additional time to be allowed for the Oral Representations 
with a flexible limit of 20 minutes to ensure all parties could put their case forward. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s Solicitor The Applicant’s Solicitor outlined the 
application, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions. 
 

The Police The Police outlined their 
Representation, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions and advised of 
proposed conditions. 
 

Public Protection The Public Protection Officer outlined 
their Representation, as set out in the 
submitted documents and responded 
to Members questions and advised of 
proposed conditions. 
 

 
Members noted that in the Oral Representations of the Public Protection Officer 
and the Police Representative, that the Applicant had been advised to consult with 
the  Responsible Authorities, but had submitted the complete application within 24 
hours therefore only allowing a very small window of opportunity for consultation 
and suggested that the Applicant had failed to consult adequately prior to the 
submission of the application, as per the Licensing Statement of Principles, Torbay 
Council 2011, Section 3 Page 15. 
 
Additional Information: 
 
The Applicant’s Solicitor provided colour photographs and presentations for 
Members, which had been circulated to them by e-mail prior to the meeting, which 
outlined the Las Iguanas Brand and ethos. 
 
An e-mail between the Applicant’s Solicitor and the Public Protection Officer was 
also circulated which outlined proposed conditions. 
 
Members noted that the Police had proposed seven conditions, as per Appendix 3 
of the submitted report.  The Applicant’s Solicitor confirmed that conditions 2, 3, 4 
and 7 had been agreed and that Public Protection had proposed two conditions, 
as per Appendix 4 of the submitted report. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 5 February 2015 
 

 

Decision: 
 
That the application for a New Premises Licence in respect of Las Iguanas, Unit 4, 
Abbey Sands, Torquay TQ2 5FB be granted as applied for, subject to the following 
conditions. 
 
Those proposed by the Police with the following amendments to conditions 1, 5 
and 6 to read: 
 

1. On any Friday and Saturday night that the premises remain open for the 
sale of alcohol after midnight and then closes after 0030 hrs between 1 
April and 30 September, SIA door supervisors shall be employed on the 
premises from 2300 hrs until close, at a ratio of 1 supervisor per 100 
customers.  This condition shall apply on New Year’s Eve and Bank Holiday 
Sundays. 

 
5. All drinks must be served in toughened, strengthened, polycarbonate or 

plastic glasses after midnight.  On any Friday and Saturday night when the 
premises remain open for the sale of alcohol after midnight, no alcohol shall 
be served in glass bottles from which it is intended or likely that a person 
shall drink after midnight.  This condition shall also apply on New Year’s 
Eve and Bank Holiday Sundays.  

 
6. No under 18’s shall be permitted on the premises after 2300 hrs.  Those 

under 18 on the premises between 20.00 and 2300 hrs shall be permitted if 
accompanied by a responsible adult who is taking a table meal.  An 
exception to under 18’s being permitted on the premises after 2300 hrs 
shall be to attend a pre-arranged private function in the company of a 
responsible adult and where the premises are closed to the public. 

 
Amendments to Operating schedule under the heading ‘General – all four 
licensing objectives’ to read: 
 

All front of house staff shall receive in-house training around the sale of 
alcohol. Such training will be written in to a programme of ongoing review 
and shall be made available to a responsible authority on reasonable 
request. 
 

Amendments to Operating schedule under the heading ‘Protection of children from 
harm’ to read: 

 
All front of house staff shall through in-house training be made aware of the 
law regarding the refusal of service to any person who is drunk or is 
underage and how to seek an approved form of photographic identification 
from anyone who appears to be underage. 

 
Additional conditions to read: 
 

8. Patrons in the outside area consuming alcohol, shall be seated at all times 
after 2300 hrs. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 5 February 2015 
 

 

 
9. After midnight patrons using the outside area shall be seated at tables 

directly next to the external wall of the premises. 
 
10. No Regulated Entertainment shall be permitted after 11pm. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations, Members 
resolved to grant the licence as decided; having been satisfied that the imposition 
of the proposed, amended and additional conditions would alleviate the concerns 
raised by the Police and Public Protection and promote the Licensing Objectives.  
 
In coming to this decision, Members had careful regard for the type of premises 
that the Applicant sought the licence for, the location of the premises being directly 
under and in close proximity to residential and commercial residential properties 
and that raised by the Responsible Authorities orally at the hearing and in their  
written representations. 
 
On balance Members had regard to the operational use of the premises as a 
commercially viable business but felt that it could not permit that applied for by the 
Applicant after midnight without appropriate conditions in place to prevent the 
Licensing Objectives being undermined. 
 
Notwithstanding the assurances given by the Applicant’s Solicitor as to why this 
operator did not require the usual conditions expected of a licensed premises, 
Members did in noting the close proximity of the residential premises and the out 
of town location, have regard to their local knowledge of the area and that 
historically this location had been a cause of concern for the Police, due to it being 
a thoroughfare for those staying at nearby commercial residential premises. 
Therefore without the additional and amended conditions being in place where this 
premise is to open and sells alcohol after midnight, there was in their mind a real 
risk of the Licensing Objectives being undermined if there was no SIA Door 
Stewards present at times stated in their decision. 
 
In prohibiting regulated entertainment after 2300 hrs, Members gave due 
consideration to the Council’s Licensing Statement of Principles  2011 and noted 
that the Applicant had failed in their application and in that orally presented by their 
Solicitor during the hearing,  to sufficiently demonstrate how they will protect 
residential premises in close proximity to their premises from public nuisance. 
Given that residential premises were directly located above the premises, 
Members resolved that this condition was appropriate. 
 
In prohibiting under 18’s from the premises, as stated in their decision, Members 
resolved that this was appropriate as neither the Applicant’s Solicitor nor the 
application made mention of a designated family dining area. Without this and no 
condition which restricted the sale of alcohol to those taking a table meal, gave 
rise to a concern for Members that under 18’s would potentially be exposed to 
behaviour that would be detrimental to the Licensing Objective which seeks to 
protect children from harm. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 5 February 2015 
 

 

 
In concluding, Members noted that whilst the Applicant has 38 other premises, 
they had not operated in Torbay previously and having been told by the Police at 
the hearing that Torbay has a higher rate of alcohol related incidents to that of 
Plymouth and Exeter, Members resolved that it was appropriate to put in place the 
conditions they had, given that being applied for. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


